
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 793

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2020


POWER GENERATION THROUGH WINDMILL

793. SHRI  A. NARAYANA SWAMY

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether any plant of windmill power generation is functional at Chitradurga region of

Karnataka;

 (b) if so, the details thereof along with the megawatts of electricity it will generate per year;

(c) whether the electricity produced is supplied to the local area and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the CSR funding is received to build the plant and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government proposes to start a new wind energy project in Karnataka; and

(f)   if so, the details thereof?


                                                                     ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY, POWER and

MoS for SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a)&(b) Yes Sir, the installed capacity of wind power projects in Chitradurga district of

Karnataka is 613.80 megawatt. The details of these projects alongwith capacity in megawatts are given in Annexure.

(c) The electricity produced from these wind power projects is supplied to the state grid.

(d) No Sir, the CSR funding has not been used to build these wind power projects.

(e) & (f) The wind power projects are set up by private developers based on techno-economic viability of the project. The Government has issued ‘Guidelines for Development of Onshore

Wind Power Projects’ dated 22 October 2016 for orderly growth of wind power sector in the country, including Karnataka.

*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 793

for 06.02.2020

S.

No.
Name of Developer/Investor

Total installed

capacity in MW

Date of

Commissioning

1 Jindal Aluminium Ltd 2.300 28-Sep-97

2 Jindal Aluminium Ltd 1.840 9-Jan-98

3 BSES  Limited   7.590 30-Sep-99

4 Goetze (India) Financial Services Ltd 9.600 31-Mar-00

5
Topaz Investments Pvt. Ltd (Now Ghodawat Realty

Private Limited)
1.200 17-Jul-01

6 CEPCO Industries Pvt. Ltd 3.000 3-Aug-01

7 Dee Dee Enterprises 0.600 3-Aug-01

8
Topaz Investments Pvt. Ltd( Now Ghodawat Realty

Private Limited)
0.600 3-Aug-01

9 CEPCO Industries Pvt. Ltd 5.400 30-Aug-01

10 Enercon Windfarms (India) Ltd 4.200 29-Sep-01

11 Lovely Fragrances  0.600 17-Jan-02

12 J.N.Investments & Trading Compnay Pvt. Ltd 0.600 17-Jan-02

13 Manipal Academy of Higher Education 3.750 6-Mar-02

14  Indo Wind Energy Ltd. 0.900 11-Mar-02

15 Ghodawat Pan Masal Products (India) Pvt. Ltd 3.600 29-Mar-02

16 Sanjay D Ghodawat  0.600 29-Mar-02

17 Encon Service Ltd (NEG) 3.000 30-Mar-02

18 Prabhat  Agri- Bitech Pvt. Ltd. (NEG) 0.750 31-Mar-02

19 Enercon Windfarms (India) Ltd 4.200 4-Jun-02

20 Savitha Chemicals Ltd.(NEG) 0.750 4-Jun-02

21 Ghodawat Pan Masal Products (India) Pvt. Ltd 1.800 5-Jul-02

22 Prime Labels (P) Limited 0.250 7-Jul-02

23 Jindal Aluminium Ltd.-EIL 3.000 27-Sep-02

24 Mohite & Mohite (engineers & Contractor) 2.400 27-Sep-02

25 Texmo Industries  1.800 27-Sep-02

26 Shriram Investments Ltd 4.200 28-Sep-02

27 Shriram Transport Finance Co. Ltd 4.200 28-Sep-02

28 Shriram City Union Finance Ltd 1.800 28-Sep-02

29 Jindal Aluminium Ltd.-EIL 2.400 30-Sep-02

30 Jindal Aluminium Ltd-EIL 0.600 4-Oct-02

31 MSPL Ltd.-1 (NEG) 0.950 21-Mar-03

32 Kamal Trading Co., Pvt. Ltd 0.230 27-Mar-03

33 Sharp Pumps Pvt Ltd 0.230 27-Mar-03

34 Mayura Steels Pvt Ltd 0.230 27-Mar-03

35 RSM Autokast Ltd 0.460 27-Mar-03


36 Rajinikanth Foundation 0.230 27-Mar-03

37 Patel Shanti Steels Pvt. Ltd 0.230 27-Mar-03

38 VXL Systems 0.460 27-Mar-03

39 Shilpa Medicare Limited         0.460 27-Mar-03

40 Texmo Precision Castings 1.200 29-Mar-03

41 Dee Dee Enterprises 0.600 29-Mar-03

42 Royal Energy Company  0.600 29-Mar-03

43 Siddaganga Oil Extractions Ltd 1.200 30-Mar-03

44 Fiza Developers & Inter-Trade Pvt. Ltd 1.200 30-Mar-03

45 Raja Magnetics Ltd 0.600 30-Mar-03

46 CEPCO Industries Pvt. Ltd 0.600 30-Mar-03

47 Ghodawat Pan Masala Products (I) Pvt Ltd 5.400 30-Mar-03

48 Panama Business Centre 0.600 30-Mar-03

49 Suttati Enterprises Pvt Ltd 1.200 30-Mar-03

50 Jindal Aluminium Ltd.-EIL 0.600 30-Mar-03

51 Friends associate Power Projects 0.230 1-Apr-03

52 Supreme Power Company  0.600 1-Apr-03

53 Enercon Windfarms (India) Ltd 7.200 14-May-03

54 Elveety Industries Ltd 0.500 21-May-03

55 Indan Energy Pvt. Ltd (FIZA) 0.750 21-May-03

56 NEG Micon (I) Pvtl. Ltd  3.800 21-May-03

57 Jindal Aluminium Ltd. (FIZA) 1.900 21-May-03

58 BSES  Limited   1.800 20-Jun-03

59 Savitha Chemicals Ltd. (NEG) 3.800 1-Jul-03

60 Panama Credit & Capital Pvt. Ltd 0.600 5-Aug-03

61 Balasaheb M. Ladkat  0.600 5-Aug-03

62 Shilpa Medicare Limited 0.600 5-Aug-03

63 Enercon Windfarms (India) Ltd 13.800 26-Aug-03

64 Pallavi Green Power (FIZA) 0.750 31-Aug-03

65 Ramgad Mineral and mining Pvt. Ltd-1  (NEG) 1.900 30-Sep-03

66 MSPL--2 (NEG) 4.750 30-Sep-03

67 Mansukmahal Pvt. Ltd (NEG) 0.950 21-Nov-03

68 Good luck syndicate 0.600 24-Mar-04

69 Associate  Autotex Ancillaries (P) Ltd. 0.600 24-Mar-04

70 Sanja D Ghodawat (HUF)  0.600 24-Mar-04

71 B.S.Chanabasappa & sons 0.600 24-Mar-04

72 Shardha Constructions Enginners and Contractors 4.200 27-Mar-04

73 VXL Systems 0.600 27-Mar-04

74 Star Flexi Pack Industries  0.600 27-Mar-04

75 Sanjay D Ghodawat (Individual)  0.600 27-Mar-04

76 Ghodawat pan Masala products (I) Pvt. Ltd 4.200 27-Mar-04

77 Shreyalakshmi and properties 0.600 27-Mar-04


78 CEPCO Industries Pvt. Ltd 1.200 29-Mar-04

79 MSPL Ltd 3.750 31-Mar-04

80 Prime Labels (P) Limited 0.640 31-Mar-04

81 Suresh Productions(FIZA) 0.750 31-Mar-04

82 MSPL-3(NEG) 3.800 31-Mar-04

83 MSPL-7 (NEG) 2.850 31-Mar-04

84 MSPL-6 (NEG) 3.800 31-Mar-04

85 MSPL  2.500 10-Apr-04

86 MSPL-5 (FIZA) 2.250 16-Apr-04

87 MSPL-4  1.500 16-Apr-04

88 Eswari Garements (FIZA) 0.750 16-Apr-04

89 Esawi knittings (FIZA) 1.500 16-Apr-04

90 Sanghvi Movers Ltd (FIZA) 0.750 16-Apr-04

91 MSPL-8 (FIZA) 0.950 19-May-04

92 Ramgad Mineral and mining Pvt. Ltd-2 (FIZA)  0.750 19-May-04

93 Kariganur Iron & Steel Pvt 0.750 19-May-04

94 Eswari Garements (FIZA) 0.750 19-May-04

95 Esawi knittings (FIZA) 1.500 19-May-04

96 Eswari Textiles (FIZA) 1.500 9-Jun-04

97 Victus Associate (FIZA) 0.750 9-Jun-04

98

Shraddha Constructions & Power Generation (P) Ltd.,

(Formerly Shardha Constructions Enginners and

Contractors)

0.600 14-Jun-04

99 Madras Cements Ltd 0.600 28-Jun-04

100 Madras Cements Ltd 0.600 28-Jun-04

101 Defree Engineering P. Ltd 0.600 20-Jul-04

102 B.S.C.Textiles 0.600 20-Jul-04

103 Associated Autotex Ancillaries (P) Ltd 0.600 20-Jul-04

104 Siddaganga Oil Extractions Ltd 1.200 6-Aug-04

105 B.S.C.Textiles Cloth Merchants 0.600 27-Aug-04

106 B.S.Chanabasappa and sons 0.600 8-Sep-04

107 Meghna Automotives Pvt. Ltd  0.600 8-Sep-04

108 MSPL-5 (FIZA) 1.500 8-Sep-04

109 MSPL-4  2.850 8-Sep-04

110 MSPL-8 (FIZA) 0.950 8-Sep-04

111 Eswari Textiles (FIZA) 1.500 8-Sep-04

112 Victus Associate (FIZA) 0.750 8-Sep-04

113 Patel Shanti Steels Pvt. Ltd 0.600 24-Sep-04

114 P.Vijay Kumar 0.600 24-Sep-04

115 P.Mohan Lal 0.600 24-Sep-04

116
Rohit surfactants Pvt Ltd (Formerly Shri Mahadeo Soap

Industries Pvt. Ltd)
3.000 30-Sep-04


117 Mineral Enterprises Ltd 1.800 30-Sep-04

118 Cooper Foundary (P) Ltd 1.200 30-Sep-04

119 Primtex Apparels India (P) Ltd  0.600 30-Sep-04

120 Laxmi Organic Industries Pvt Ltd 0.600 30-Sep-04

121 Rajesh Construction Company 1.250 30-Sep-04

122 Ferromar Shipping (P) Ltd   1.250 30-Sep-04

123 Gangadhar Naringadas Agarwal (HUF)  1.250 30-Sep-04

124 Cooper Foundary (P) Ltd  1.200 13-Oct-04

125 Gangadhar Naringadas Agarwal (HUF)  1.250 18-Oct-04

126 Rajesh Construction Company 1.250 18-Oct-04

127 Laxmi Organic Industries  0.600 21-Oct-04

128 Mineral Enterprises Ltd 1.200 29-Oct-04

129 World Institute of Sustainable Energy 1.200 20-Nov-04

130
Rohit surfactants Pvt Ltd (Formerly Shri Mahadeo Soap

Industries Pvt. Ltd)
3.000 20-Nov-04

131 MSPL-2  5.000 21-Mar-05

132 Mantri Developer 3.750 21-Mar-05

133 Kariganur Iron & steels 2.500 21-Mar-05

134 Amitronics 1.250 21-Mar-05

135 Navalakhas Travles 1.250 22-Mar-05

136 SE Investements 2.400 23-Mar-05

137 Shri Jintendra D Majethia 0.600 23-Mar-05

138 Unnathi Projects 0.600 23-Mar-05

139 Patel Shanti Steels Pvt. Ltd  0.600 23-Mar-05

140 Brindavan Agro Industries (P) Ltd 1.200 23-Mar-05

141 Gem Crafts 0.600 23-Mar-05

142 Jivraj Tea Ltd 1.250 30-Mar-05

143 Abishek Exports 1.250 30-Mar-05

144 Sanjana Powers 1.250 30-Mar-05

145 International conveyors 0.600 30-Mar-05

146 IGE India 0.600 30-Mar-05

147 Unnathi Projects 1.800 30-Mar-05

148 Amrith Bottlers 1.200 30-Mar-05

149 Sanjana power 0.600 30-Mar-05

150 Shilpa Medicare Limited         1.200 30-Mar-05

151 Swaraj Pipes 0.600 30-Mar-05

152 Maris Power Supply Company Ltd (FIZA) 5.250 31-Mar-05

153 Bellary Iron Works Pvt Ltd (CWEL) 0.950 31-Mar-05

154 S.Kumar (CWEL) 0.950 31-Mar-05

155 Savitha chemicals Ltd (CWEL) 1.900 31-Mar-05

156 Bellad and Company (CWEL) 0.950 31-Mar-05

157 Bhoruka Power Corporation Ltd (Vestas) 2.000 31-Mar-05


158 Bellary Iron Ores (P) Ltd 2.500 31-Mar-05

159 M K Agrotech Pvt Ltd 1.200 31-Mar-05

160 Peenya Power Company (P) Ltd 0.500 31-Mar-05

161 Shanmuga Compacts (FIZA) 0.750 31-Mar-05

162 Peenya Power Company (P) Ltd 0.500 4-Apr-05

163 Maris Power Supply Co. Limited (CWEL) 5.250 9-Jun-05

164 Bellary Iron Ores Co.Pvt.Limited  (NEG) 0.950 9-Jun-05

165 S.Kumar  (CWEL) 0.950 9-Jun-05

166 Savitha Chemicals Limited  (CWEL)  1.900 9-Jun-05

167 Bellad and Company  (CWEL) 0.950 22-Jun-05

168 Mysore Mercantile Company Ltd 1.600 18-Aug-05

169 Mysore Mercantile Company Ltd 2.400 29-Aug-05

170 Mysore Mercantile Company Ltd 0.800 31-Aug-05

171 Abletech Electro Engineers Pvt. Ltd 1.600 31-Aug-05

172 CBM Corporation MMCL 0.800 17-Sep-05

173 Mineral Enterprises Ltd (MMCL) 2.400 17-Sep-05

174 Avanthi Feeds Ltd. 3.200 29-Sep-05

175 Srinivasa Cystine Ltd 0.800 29-Sep-05

176 B V Finanace & Leasing Ltd 0.800 29-Sep-05

177 Jubilee Textile Mills 0.800 29-Sep-05

178 RDS Construction Company 0.800 29-Sep-05

179 Brindavan Agro Industries Ltd 0.800 29-Sep-05

180 Neharaj Enegry 0.800 29-Sep-05

181 Vandana Ispat Ltd 2.500 30-Sep-05

182 Srinivasa Cystine Ltd 0.800 30-Sep-05

183 B V Finanace & Leasing Ltd 0.800 30-Sep-05

184 Vandana Global Ltd 0.800 30-Sep-05

185 Vanadana Rolling Mills Ltd 0.800 30-Sep-05

186 Vivek Trading Company 0.800 30-Sep-05

187 Mahalaksmi Construction Corporation Ltd 0.800 30-Sep-05

188 Brindavan Agro Industries Ltd 2.400 30-Sep-05

189 Amrit Bottlers Pvt Ltd 0.800 30-Sep-05

190 Vivek Pharma Chem India  Ltd 0.800 30-Sep-05

191 R S Suriya 0.800 30-Sep-05

192 India Power Corporation Ltd 4.800 15-Feb-06

193 India Power Corporation Ltd 2.400 15-Feb-06

194 Dempo Industries Pvt Ltd 0.800 29-Mar-06

195 Srinivasa Sririgieri 0.800 29-Mar-06

196 Ushdev International Ltd 1.600 29-Mar-06

197 Dinesh Prouches Ltd 0.800 29-Mar-06

198 Desai Brotehrs  0.800 29-Mar-06

199 R K Marbles  0.800 29-Mar-06


200 Ramco  0.330 29-Mar-06

201 Ghodawat  Industires (P) Ltd 5.600 29-Mar-06

202 India Power Corporation Ltd 3.200 31-Mar-06

203 D R Container Terminal 1.600 31-Mar-06

204 Prasad Technology Park 1.600 31-Mar-06

205 Unnathi Project Ltd 0.800 31-Mar-06

206 Mumbai Stcok Brokers Pvt Ltd 0.800 31-Mar-06

207 Siddganga Oil Extraction Ltd., 1.600 31-Mar-06

208 Cavery Coffee Traders  0.800 31-Mar-06

209 Gemcraft  0.800 31-Mar-06

210 Madras Cements Ltd 4.800 31-Mar-06

211 Lovely Fragrances  0.800 31-Mar-06

212 Ramco Industries Ltd 1.600 31-Mar-06

213 M K Agrotech Pvt Ltd 1.600 31-Mar-06

214 Sameer Ladkat 0.800 31-Mar-06

215 Gautham Ladkat 0.800 31-Mar-06

216 Panama Infrastructer Pvt Ltd 1.600 31-Mar-06

217 Balasaheb M. Ladkat  1.600 31-Mar-06

218 Panama Business Centre 1.600 31-Mar-06

219 Devchand Ramsaran 0.800 31-Mar-06

220 Mineral Enterprises Ltd 4.000 31-Mar-06

221 Mineral Enterprises Ltd 5.600 31-Mar-06

222 Elpro  Instruments 0.800 31-Mar-06

223 Steelfabs Oversees  0.800 31-Mar-06

224 Gemcraft  0.800 31-Mar-06

225 Enercon wind farms (Chitradurga) Pvt Ltd 4.000 31-Mar-06

226 Unnathi Projects 0.800 31-Mar-06

227 Enercon Wind Farms (Chitradurga) Ltd 4.800 6-May-06

228 Indan Energy Pvt. Ltd 0.950 4-Aug-06

229 Enercon WindFarms (Hindustan) (P) Ltd  24.000 29-Sep-06

230 Enercon WindFarms (Hindustan) (P) Ltd 3.200 26-Oct-06

231 Enercon WindFarms (Hindustan) (P) Ltd 4.000 26-Oct-06

232 Enercon Wiind Farms (Hindustan) (P) Ltd 16.800 28-Dec-06

233 Ranka N Ranka 5.000 9-Jan-08

234 Indo wind Energy Ltd 1.500 28-Mar-08

235 Indo wind Energy Ltd 1.500 28-Mar-08

236 Indo wind Energy Ltd 1.500 28-Mar-08

237 Indo wind Energy Ltd 1.500 28-Mar-08

238 Indo wind Energy Ltd 1.500 28-Mar-08

239 Indo wind Energy Ltd 1.500 28-Mar-08

240 Allum Veerabhadrappa 1.500 28-Mar-08

241 VSL Mining Company (P) Ltd 1.500 28-Mar-08


242 VS Lad & Sons 1.500 28-Mar-08

243 VS Lad & Sons 1.500 28-Mar-08

244 Shriram EPC Limited 1.350 31-Mar-08

245 Fairdel Supplies (P) Ltd 3.250 31-Mar-08

246 Nuziveedu Seeds Ltd-HK-3 1.500 6-Jun-08

247 Nuziveedu Seeds Ltd-HK-2 1.500 1-Jul-08

248 BP Energy India (P) Limited 11.550 19-Jul-08

249 Nuziveedu Seeds Ltd-HK-4 & HK-5 3.000 9-Sep-08

250 BP Energy India (P) Limited 8.250 20-Sep-08

251 Nuziveedu Seeds Ltd-HK-1& HK-6 3.000 29-Sep-08

252 Super wind project (P) Ltd Ph-6 1.500 30-Sep-08

253 Super wind project (P) Ltd Ph-7 1.500 30-Sep-08

254 Super wind project (P) Ltd Ph-8 1.500 30-Sep-08

255 Energy Development Company Ltd 1.500 30-Sep-08

256 National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd 9.000 30-Sep-08

257 Leo Fasterners  3.000 30-Sep-08

258 Leo Fasterners  1.500 30-Sep-08

259 BP Energy India (P) Limited 11.550 4-Oct-08

260 BP Energy India (P) Limited 4.950 23-Oct-08

261 Simran Wind Power Project (P) Ltd 1.250 31-Mar-09

262 Simran Wind Power Project (P) Ltd 1.250 4-Feb-09

263 Leo Fasterners 1.500 29-Nov-08

264 National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd 1.500 31-Mar-09

265 Indo wind Energy Ltd 9.000 28-Mar-09

266 Nuziveedu Seeds Ltd 4.500 8-Dec-09

267 Nuziveedu Seeds Ltd 6.000 15-Dec-09

268 Nuziveedu Seeds Ltd 6.000 21-Jan-10

269 Nuziveedu Seeds Limited 2.100 16-Sep-10

270 Nuziveedu Seeds Limited 2.100 22-Sep-10

271 Nuziveedu Seeds Limited 2.100 23-Sep-10

272 Nuziveedu Seeds Limited 2.100 30-Sep-10

273 Nuziveedu Seeds Limited 4.500 1-Oct-10

274 Hutti Gold Mines Company Ltd 2.100 31-Mar-11

275 Nuziveedu Seeds Limited 12.000 30-Sep-11

276 Aikam Holdings Private Limited 8.000 28-Mar-17

277 Atria Wind Power (Bijapur-2) Pvt Ltd 23.300 15-May-17

278 Hutti Gold Mines Company Ltd 4.800 12-Jun-06

279 Hutti Gold Mines Company Ltd 4.500 23-Jan-08


Total 613.860

